Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c.		06/18/2007	Collateral Agent:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fortune Plastics, Inc.	
Also Known As:	AKA Fortune Plastics, Incorporated	
Street Address:	601 Walnut Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 965	
City:	Philadelphia	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19103	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1044829	DYNA-PLAS
Registration Number:	1608218	ENVIROPLAS
Registration Number:	2617924	HI D TUFF
Registration Number:	2617925	FORTUNE TUFF
Registration Number:	2624000	CLEAR N'TUFF
Registration Number:	2642459	STEEL TUFF
Registration Number:	2982119	МАММОТН

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)640-1965

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 610-640-5800

Email: kgoldstein@stradley.com
Correspondent Name: Kevin W. Goldstein

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003742 FRAME: 0361

900101905

\$190.00 \$1

CH \$19

	nmerce Square PENNSYLVANIA 19103		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	180518-0011		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kevin W. Goldstein		
Signature:	/kevin goldstein/		
Date:	03/18/2008		
Total Attachments: 3 source=FP Trademark release#page1.tif source=FP Trademark release#page2.tif source=FP Trademark release#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003742 FRAME: 0362

TRADEMARK RELEASE

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Security Agreement, dated as of March 11, 2004, by and among USNewco, Inc., a Delaware corporation, certain subsidiaries of USNewco, Inc. including Fortune Plastics, Inc., a Connecticut corporation ("Fortune Plastics") and Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. (the "Lender") and a Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of March 11, 2004, by Fortune Plastics in favor of the Lender, and in connection with that certain Senior Term Loan and Revolving Facilities Agreement dated as of March 11, 2004 (the "Revolving Facilities Agreement") by and among Clondalkin Group Holdings B.V., Clondalkin Industries B.V., Clondalkin Acquisition B.V., the other borrowers and guarantors from time to time a party thereto, the lenders from time to time a party thereto, Deutsche Bank AG London, Barclays Capital and Lehman Brothers Bankhaus AG, London Branch, as Mandated Lead Arrangers, and the Lender, as Agent and Security Agent, Fortune Plastics granted to the Lender security interests in and to the trademarks and registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"), and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, the Grant of Security Interest in the Trademarks was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 18, 2004 at Reel 2994, Frame 0981; and

WHEREAS, the Lender, in connection with the satisfaction of the obligations of Fortune Plastics under the Revolving Facilities Agreement, now desires to release its security interests in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the Lender hereby releases its security interest in the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith.

By:

Executed as of this ______ day of June, 2007.

ALLIED IRISH BANKS, P.L.C.

Jim Denn

Director

By: Denice Ma

Denise Magyer Vice President

STATE OF <u>New Yak</u>	:
STATE OF <u>New York</u> COUNTY OF <u>New York</u>	: SS
COUNTY OF	
On this the 18 d	ay of June 2007, before me personally appeared Jim
	cknowledged to me that he is the Director and Vice
President, respectively of Allied Irish	h Banks, p.l.c., known to me to be the person who executed
the within Release on behalf of said b	panking association, and that he is authorized to execute this
document on behalf of	

My Commission Expires:

[Seal]

SARAH DI STEFANO
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 24-4779636
Qualified in Kings County
Certificate Filed in New York County
Commission Expires

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK RELEASE

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS

Fortune Plastics, Inc.

<u>Marks</u>	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date
• ENVIROPLAS	USA	1608218	07/31/1990
 STEEL TUFF 	USA	2642459	10/29/2002
 FORTUNE TUFF 	USA	2617925	09/10/2002
 HI D TUFF 	USA	2617924	09/10/2002
 CLEAR N' TUFF 	USA	2624000	09/24/2002
 DYNA-PLAS 	USA	1044829	07/27/1976
 MAMMOTH 	USA	2982119	08/02/2005

B#636118 v.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 003742 FRAME: 0365

RECORDED: 03/18/2008